

No. 17-72922

In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit

AMAZON.COM, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES,

Petitioners-Appellees,

v.

COMMISSIONER OF INTERNAL REVENUE,

Respondent-Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES TAX COURT
DOCKET No. 31197-12, HONORABLE ALBERT G. LAUBER

**BRIEF OF THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE
OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS-APPELLEES AND AFFIRMANCE**

Steven P. Lehotsky
U.S. CHAMBER
LITIGATION CENTER
1615 H St., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20062
(202) 463-5337

Christopher J. Walker
Counsel of Record
THE OHIO STATE UNIVERSITY
MORITZ COLLEGE OF LAW
55 West 12th Avenue
Columbus, OH 43210-1391
(614) 247-1898
christopher.j.walker@gmail.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. Applying Traditional Administrative Law Principles, the Tax Court Correctly Concluded that the IRS’s Action Was Arbitrary and Capricious.....	4
II. <i>Auer</i> Deference Does Not Apply Here, Where the IRS’s Interpretation Is Inconsistent with the Regulatory Text and Lacks Fair Notice for Regulated Entities	13
III. Allowing the IRS to Ignore Blackletter Administrative Law Introduces Great Uncertainty for the Business Community and Harms the National Economy	19
CONCLUSION	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Cases	
<i>Auer v. Robbins</i> , 519 U.S. 452 (1997)	3, 13, 20
<i>Barboza v. Cal. Ass’n of Prof’l Firefighters</i> , 799 F.3d 1257 (9th Cir. 2015)	14
<i>Bowles v. Seminole Rock & Sand Co.</i> , 325 U.S. 410 (1945).....	13
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. NRDC</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	6
<i>Christopher v. SmithKline Beecham Corp.</i> , 567 U.S. 142 (2012)	14, 15
<i>Citizens to Preserve Overton Park, Inc. v. Volpe</i> , 401 U.S. 402 (1971) ...	10
<i>Cohen v. United States</i> , 650 F.3d 717 (D.C. Cir. 2011) (en banc).....	6
<i>Decker v. Nw. Env’tl. Def. Ctr.</i> , 568 U.S. 597 (2013).....	17
<i>Dickinson v. Zurko</i> , 527 U.S. 150 (1999)	5
<i>Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2117 (2016)	20
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations</i> , 556 U.S. 502 (2009).....	11, 12, 20
<i>Home Box Office, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 567 F.2d 9 (D.C. Cir. 1977).....	10
<i>Mayo Found. for Medical Educ. & Research v. United States</i> , 562 U.S. 44 (2011)	5
<i>Organized Vill. of Kake v. USDA</i> , 795 F.3d 956 (9th Cir. 2015)	12
<i>Perez v. Mortgage Bankers Ass’n</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1199 (2015).....	10, 17
<i>Phelps Dodge Corp. v. FMSHRC</i> , 681 F.2d 1189 (9th Cir. 1982).....	14
<i>SEC v. Chenery Corp.</i> , 318 U.S. 80 (1943)	10, 11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Sequoia Orange Co. v. Yeutter</i> , 973 F.2d 752 (9th Cir. 1992), <i>amended on other grounds</i> , 985 F.2d 1419 (9th Cir. 1993)	10
<i>Talk Am. v. Mich. Tel. Co.</i> , 564 U.S. 50 (2011)	18
<i>Veritas Software Corp. v. Comm’r</i> , 133 T.C. 297, 316 (2009)	7
<i>Xilinx, Inc. v. C.I.R.</i> , 598 F.3d 1191 (9th Cir. 2010)	16
 Statutes	
5 U.S.C. § 701	5
 Regulations	
26 C.F.R. § 1.482-4 (2006)	7
58 Fed. Reg. 5312 (Jan. 21, 1993)	7
59 Fed. Reg. 34971 (July 8, 1994)	9
 Other Authorities	
Cynthia Barmore, <i>Auer in Action: Deference After Talk America</i> , 76 Ohio St. L.J. 813 (2015)	18
Paul L. Caron, <i>Tax Myopia, or Mamas Don’t Let Your Babies Grow Up to Be Tax Lawyers</i> , 13 Va. Tax Rev. 517 (1994).....	5
Kristin E. Hickman, <i>The Need for Mead: Rejecting Tax Exceptionalism in Judicial Deference</i> , 90 Minn. L. Rev. 1537 (2006).....	5
Stephanie Hoffer & Christopher J. Walker, <i>The Death of Tax Court Exceptionalism</i> , 99 Minn. L. Rev. 221 (2014)	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
John F. Manning, <i>Constitutional Structure and Judicial Deference to Agency Interpretations of Agency Rules</i> , 96 Colum. L. Rev. 612 (1996)	17
William Yeatman, <i>An Empirical Defense of Auer Step Zero</i> , 106 Geo. L.J. 515 (2018).....	18
